Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 19-2
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 18, 2018

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR 2019 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS

PURPOSE: To provide Grantee allocations for the preparation and submission of applications
for funding of the Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) for Program Year (PY) 2019.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees apg financial assistance

under the Department of Energy (DOE) WAP.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title IV, Energy Conservationfan ductilon Act, as amended,
authorizes DOE to administer the WAP (42 U.S.C. § 686%et S Il grant awards made under
this program shall comply with applicable law an s including the WAP Regulations
contained in 10 CFR Part 440.

PROCEDURES: On September 21, 20 ident signed the Energy and Water,
Legislative Branch, and Military Con terans Affairs Appropriations Act, 2019,
H.R. 5895, Pub. L. No. 115-244, w provides fiscal year (FY) 2019 full-year appropriations
through September 30, 2019. Undefithis Actthe Weatherization Assistance Program was
appropriated $257,000,000 midian, toyinclude $500,000 to be made available to current WAP
grant recipients via the Weg ation Innovation Pilot Program to develop and implement

, ncluding vermiculite and $3,000,000 for training and
lvities at Headquarters. An additional $9,000,000 of prior year
0 Grantees through the formula for a total of $262,500,000.

technical assistance (
funds has also been rea

The final Grantee allocatigns included in this Notice are to be used in conjunction with
Weatherization Program Notice 19-1 entitled Program Year 2019 Weatherization Grant
Guidance, with its two attachments: 1) Administrative and Legal Requirements Document; and
2) Application Instructions, in developing the annual Grant application for PY 20109.

g Aoric, o

AnnaMaria Garcia

Director

Weatherization and Intergovernmental Programs Office
Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy
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Weatherization Assistance Program
Estimated FY2019 State Allocations @

Appropriation of: $262,500,000

FY 2019 FY 2019 FY 2019
Program T&TA Total

State Allocation Allocation Allocation

Alabama $2,361,277 $488,352 $2,849,629
Alaska $1,690,026 $363,739 $2,053,765
Arizona $1,502,668 $328,958 $1,831,626
Arkansas $1,913,672 $405,257 $2,318,929
California $6,317,389 $1,222,771 $7,540,160
Colorado $5,283,587 $1,030,854 $6,314,441
Connecticut $2,587,105 $530,275 $3,117,380
Delaware $562,877 g $717,370
District of Columbia $560,231 $714,233
Florida $2,705,406
Georgia $3,788,068
Hawaii $257,473
Idaho $401,871 $2,297,304
Illinois $2,463,722 $15,465,764
Indiana $1,256,503 $7,755,598
lowa 4 $916,898 $5,586,637
Kansas $495,012 $2,892,165
Kentucky 4,373,080 $861,826 $5,234,906
Louisiana ,388,079 $307,685 $1,695,764
Maine $2,942,543 $596,259 $3,538,802
Maryland $2,653,542 $542,608 $3,196,150
Massachusetts $6,289,681 $1,217,627 $7,507,308
Michigan $15,029,332 $2,840,071  $17,869,403
Minnesota $9,396,069 $1,794,302  $11,190,371
Mississippi $1,520,059 $332,186 $1,852,245
Missouri $5,757,541 $1,118,840 $6,876,381
Montana $2,366,059 $489,239 $2,855,298
Nebraska $2,364,637 $488,975 $2,853,612
Nevada $969,608 $230,000 $1,199,608
New Hampshire $1,459,280 $320,903 $1,780,183
New Jersey $5,092,716 $995,421 $6,088,137
New Mexico $1,840,923 $391,752 $2,232,675
New York $19,627,867 $3,693,751 $23,321,618
North Carolina $4,229,436 $835,160 $5,064,596
North Dakota $2,304,949 $477,895 $2,782,844
Ohio $13,208,488 $2,502,047 $15,710,535
Oklahoma $2,484,901 $511,301 $2,996,202
Oregon $2,762,654 $562,864 $3,325,518
Pennsylvania $14,203,078 $2,686,684  $16,889,762
Rhode Island $1,098,806 $253,984 $1,352,790
South Carolina $1,786,760 $381,697 $2,168,457
South Dakota $1,759,858 $376,703 $2,136,561
Tennessee $4,213,581 $832,216 $5,045,797



Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

American Samoa

Guam

Puerto Rico

Northern Mariana Islands
Virgin Islands

Northern Arapahoe Grant:

Total
Headquarters T&TA

Vermiculite Study

Note: The proposed FY2019 appropriation is abov
allocation formula mandated by the interim
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$5,703,031
$2,004,577
$1,228,313
$3,958,318
$4,452,979
$2,983,301
$8,439,643

$978,448

$130,026
$137,675
$721,775
$131,475
$143,340

$91,374

$219,037,50

N

shold that triggers changes to the
ished on June 5, 1995 in the Federal Register,

$1,108,721
$422,133
$278,026
$784,829
$876,659
$603,825
$1,616,750
$227,371

$74,140
$75,558
$183,992
$74,407
$76,610

$21,233

$6,811,752
$2,426,710
$1,506,339
$4,743,147
$5,329,638
$3,587,126
$10,056,393
$1,205,819

$204,166
$213,233
$905,767
$205,882
$219,950

$112,607

462,500 $262,500,000

$3,000,000

$500,000
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