Department of Energy

Washington, DC 20585



WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 19-2 EFFECTIVE DATE: December 18, 2018

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR 2019 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS

PURPOSE: To provide Grantee allocations for the preparation and submission of applications for funding of the Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) for Program Year (PY) 2019.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees applying for financial assistance under the Department of Energy (DOE) WAP.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title IV, Energy Conservation and Production Act, as amended, authorizes DOE to administer the WAP (42 U.S.C. § 6861 *et seq.*). All grant awards made under this program shall comply with applicable law and regulations including the WAP Regulations contained in 10 CFR Part 440.

PROCEDURES: On September 21, 2018, the President signed the Energy and Water, Legislative Branch, and Military Construction and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Act, 2019, H.R. 5895, Pub. L. No. 115-244, which provides fiscal year (FY) 2019 full-year appropriations through September 30, 2019. Under this Act the Weatherization Assistance Program was appropriated \$257,000,000 million, to include \$500,000 to be made available to current WAP grant recipients via the Weatherization Innovation Pilot Program to develop and implement strategies to treat harmful substances, including vermiculite and \$3,000,000 for training and technical assistance (T&TA) activities at Headquarters. An additional \$9,000,000 of prior year funds has also been reallocated to Grantees through the formula for a total of \$262,500,000.

The final Grantee allocations included in this Notice are to be used in conjunction with Weatherization Program Notice 19-1 entitled Program Year 2019 Weatherization Grant Guidance, with its two attachments: 1) Administrative and Legal Requirements Document; and 2) Application Instructions, in developing the annual Grant application for PY 2019.

Anna Maria Ancia

AnnaMaria Garcia Director Weatherization and Intergovernmental Programs Office Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

Weatherization Assistance Program Estimated FY2019 State Allocations @ Appropriation of:

\$262,500,000

State	FY 2019 Program Allocation	FY 2019 T&TA Allocation	FY 2019 Total Allocation
Alabama	\$2,361,277	\$488,352	\$2,849,629
Alaska	\$1,690,026	\$363,739	\$2,053,765
Arizona	\$1,502,668	\$328,958	\$1,831,626
Arkansas	\$1,913,672	\$405,257	\$2,318,929
California	\$6,317,389	\$1,222,771	\$7,540,160
Colorado	\$5,283,587	\$1,030,854	\$6,314,441
Connecticut	\$2,587,105	\$530,275	\$3,117,380
Delaware	\$562,877	\$154,493	\$717,370
District of Columbia	\$560,231	\$154,002	\$714,233
Florida	\$2,239,636	\$465,770	\$2,705,406
Georgia	\$3,152,780	\$635,288	\$3,788,068
Hawaii	\$174,988	\$82,485	\$257,473
ldaho Winging	\$1,895,433	\$401,871	\$2,297,304
Illinois Indiana	\$13,002,042 \$6,499,095	\$2,463,722 \$1,256,502	\$15,465,764
lowa	\$4,669,739	\$1,256,503 \$916,898	\$7,755,598 \$5,586,637
Kansas	\$2,397,153	\$910,898 \$495,012	\$2,892,165
Kentucky	\$4,373,080	\$861,826	\$5,234,906
Louisiana	\$1,388,079	\$307,685	\$1,695,764
Maine	\$2,942,543	\$596,259	\$3,538,802
Maryland	\$2,653,542	\$542,608	\$3,196,150
Massachusetts	\$6,289,681	\$1,217,627	\$7,507,308
Michigan	\$15,029,332	\$2,840,071	\$17,869,403
Minnesota	\$9,396,069	\$1,794,302	\$11,190,371
Mississippi	\$1,520,059	\$332,186	\$1,852,245
Missouri	\$5,757,541	\$1,118,840	\$6,876,381
Montana	\$2,366,059	\$489,239	\$2,855,298
Nebraska	\$2,364,637	\$488,975	\$2,853,612
Nevada	\$969,608	\$230,000	\$1,199,608
New Hampshire	\$1,459,280	\$320,903	\$1,780,183
New Jersey	\$5,092,716	\$995,421	\$6,088,137
New Mexico	\$1,840,923	\$391,752	\$2,232,675
New York	\$19,627,867	\$3,693,751	\$23,321,618
North Carolina	\$4,229,436	\$835,160	\$5,064,596
North Dakota	\$2,304,949	\$477,895	\$2,782,844
Ohio	\$13,208,488	\$2,502,047	\$15,710,535
Oklahoma	\$2,484,901	\$511,301	\$2,996,202
Oregon	\$2,762,654	\$562,864	\$3,325,518
Pennsylvania	\$14,203,078	\$2,686,684	\$16,889,762
Rhode Island	\$1,098,806	\$253,984	\$1,352,790
South Carolina	\$1,786,760	\$381,697	\$2,168,457
South Dakota	\$1,759,858 \$4,242,584	\$376,703	\$2,136,561
Tennessee	\$4,213,581	\$832,216	\$5,045,797

Weatherization	Program	Notice	19-2
			3

Texas	\$5,703,031	\$1,108,721	\$6,811,752
Utah	\$2,004,577	\$422,133	\$2,426,710
Vermont	\$1,228,313	\$278,026	\$1,506,339
Virginia	\$3,958,318	\$784,829	\$4,743,147
Washington	\$4,452,979	\$876,659	\$5,329,638
West Virginia	\$2,983,301	\$603,825	\$3,587,126
Wisconsin	\$8,439,643	\$1,616,750	\$10,056,393
Wyoming	\$978,448	\$227,371	\$1,205,819
, young	\$676,116	<i>\</i>	¢1,200,010
American Samoa	\$130,026	\$74,140	\$204,166
Guam	\$137,675	\$75,558	\$213,233
Puerto Rico	\$721,775	\$183,992	\$905,767
Northern Mariana Islands	\$131,475	\$74,407	\$205,882
Virgin Islands	\$143,340	\$76,610	\$219,950
	¢,¢¢	<i> </i>	<i>4</i> 10 ,000
Northern Arapahoe Grant:	\$91,374	\$21,233	\$112,607
	4 0 1 1 1	,	<i> </i>
Total	\$219,037,500	\$43,462,500	\$262,500,000
	<i> </i>		<i><i><i><i><i>ϕ</i></i>,<i><i>ϕ</i>_<i>ϕ</i>,<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>_{<i>ϕ</i>},<i><i>ϕ</i>,<i>ϕ</i>,<i>ϕ</i>,<i>ϕ</i>,<i>ϕ</i>,<i><i>ϕ</i>,<i>ϕ</i>,<i>ϕ</i>,<i>ϕ</i>,<i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i>
Headquarters T&TA			\$3,000,000
			\$0,000,000
Vermiculite Study			\$500,000
Vormound Otday			\$500,000

Note: The proposed FY2019 appropriation is above the threshold that triggers changes to the allocation formula mandated by the interim final rule published on June 5, 1995 in the Federal Register, Volume 60, No. 107, Pages 29469-29481.

R